COMPARING APARTMENTS IN SUBJECT BUILDINGS TO APARTMENTS IN OTHER BUILDINGS N CITY AND
SUBURBAN COMPLEX

The applicant has stated that the apartments in the Other Buildings in the C&S complex are
“comparable” because they are “broadly similar to the apartments in the Subject Buildings with respect
to location, size, and levels of finishes and amenities.” (Answer to Question 15 in the submission on
February 20, 2013.) The applicant has claimed, however, that there are “significant differences between
the apartments | the Subj I 1 10se in the Other Buildings.” ...ese “factors make the
apartments | the Other Buildings somewhat easier to lease.” (Id.) The alleged factors are:

1. Apartments in Other Buildings are “larger,” averaging “about 450 sf”.

Response: Unsubstantiated. Record is unsubstantiated that apartments in Other Buildings average 450
square feet. Applicant has stated that the estimate of 450 sfis “based on sample measurements.” Staff
notes that according to Tax mmission Records average gross square footage is 483/apartment in
other buildings, compared to 446/apartment in the Subject Buildings. Significantly the average gross
square footage is only 360/apartment for the 13 midblock buildings in the complex, which account for
718 apartments out of the 860 {83%) apartments in the rest of the complex, excluding the Subject
Properties. Staff also notes that the comparison of “typical” 1 bedroom apartments in First Avenue to
York Avenue may be comparing two different apartment types. It appears from comparing the “typical”
1 bedroom at First Avenue with the historic plans that this apartment originally was a 4 room, 2
bedroom unit that has been modified.

2. “Superior” layouts: “many of the apartments in the Other Buildings have more regularly shaped
bathrooms and bedrooms which can accommodate standard-size fixtures and furniture, including
queen-size beds, more and larger closets, and more generous entry foyers. (February 20, 2013, Answer
to Question 16.)

Response: There is no data to support this claim. “Many” of tt  3partments in the Subject Buildings
(approximately 50%) have regularly shaped bathrooms that can accommodate standard sized fixtures.
With respect to bedrooms capahle of holding a queen-size bed, staff notes that the applicant has not
provided any data to quantify the number of vacant apartments in the Subject Building that could not
accommodate a queen-size bed. Moreover, given that the vast majority of walls are non-load bearing, it
appears from the plans provided by Project Consult/Gleeds that it would be easy and not expensive to
move a wall slightly to create a slightly bigger bedroom as needed. Of the 14 plans provided, 4 of the
apartments were studio {“2 roc '} apartments, so the issue of a queen-size bed is irrelevant. Of the
remaining 10, only 2 appear to present difficulties (apts. 6E and 3G) due to the location of the bathroom,
and it is unclear whether those bedrooms arein  :tnotb enough already.

3. Other Buildings are “somewhat closer to the retail uses along First and Second Avenue and to

the Lexington Avenue subway.
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Response: Not substantiated that this will impact rents in material way. First, 6 of the 15 buildings in
the Other Buildir~< are closer to York Avenue or are roughly equidi-“~ 1t to York and First Avenues,
Second, there is practically no difference between First Avenue apartments and York Avenue
apartments according to “Walkscore.com”. {(Walkscore.com is a service that provides information on
walkability and services via the weh. Walkscore.com is referenced in many real estate listings.) Both
have perfect 100 scores for access to transit, and York Avenue scores a 97, compared to a 100 for First
Avenue, in terms of access to retail. Staff notes that the Walkscore rating for the other City & Suburban
k score (97) and a lower transit
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complex on York Avenue between 78" and 79" Streets got a simi
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score (96). (Walkscore materia
4. Interior courtyards create safety concerns

Response: Applicant has not substantiated any safety issues with the interior courtyards. In addition,
staff notes that it appears that if the concern was substantiated, that the applicant could easily install
camera equipment, increase lighting or even apply to the Commission to install an appropriate gate on

the inside of the entryways.

5. Cushman & Wakefield claim to provide photos of “updated” units in the Other Buildings that
purport to support the claim that the apartments in the Other Buildings will have “superior fir

overall condition” compared to renovated apartments in the Subject Buildings. See C&W February 5,
2009 report at 27-28. Thisclaim is unsubstantiated. The photographs depict standard grade apartment
finishes and appliances.


















































































































	FUES_004979
	FUES_004988

